
          
Backward Regions Grant Fund – BRGF Plans of Rural and Urban Local Bodies 

of 6 BRGF Districts for the years 2007-08  –  Approved by Government of 
India – Funds – released to State – Release of  Rs.97,21,00,000/- . 

  

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS I) Department 

 
G.O(Ms.) No.58             Dated :  13.7.2009 

                        Read: 

1. From the Commissioner of Rural Development  & Panchayat Raj,  
Letter No.14915/07/TSC-2, dated 6.2.2009. 

2. Government  D.O.Letter No.36876/CGS-I/2007, Rural Development 

and Panchayat Raj Department,  dated  3.3.2009. 
3. From the Director, Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Government of India,  

a) Letter No.11019/62/2009-Pol.I, dated 24.3.2009. 
b) Letter No.11019/63/2009-Pol.I, dated 24.3.2009. 
c) Letter No.11019/64/2009-Pol.I, dated 24.3.2009. 
d) Letter No.11019/67/2009-Pol.I, dated 24.3.2009. 
e) Letter No.11019/65/2009-Pol.I, dated 24.3.2009. 
f) Letter No.11019/66/2009-Pol.I, dated 24.3.2009. 

----- 

ORDER: 

 In the letter 1st read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development  
and Panchayat Raj has sent Backward Regions Grant Fund (BRGF) Plans of 

Rural and Urban Local Bodies of 6 BRGF Districts viz., Cuddalore, Dindigul, 
Nagapattinam, Sivaganga, Thiruvannamalai and Villupuram districts at a total 

cost of Rs.216.19 crores (Rs. 108.15 crores for the year 2007-08 and 
Rs.108.04 crores for the year 2008-09).  The same has been placed before 
the High Powered Committee. After approval of the Committee, it has been 

forwarded to the Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Government of India for sanction 
of Rs.216.19 crores  in the D.O. letter 2nd read above.  

  
2. Now, the Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Government of India in the 

orders 3rd read above, have  sanctioned and released a sum of 

Rs.97,21,00,000/- (Rupees ninety seven crores twenty one lakhs only) to six 
Backward Regions Grant Fund districts as  Development Grant for the  year  

2007-08 as follows:  
 Rs. 
Nagapattinam 13,55,00,000 

Sivaganga 13,96,00,000 
Villupuram 19,55,00,000 

Tiruvannamalai 17,34,00,000 
Dindigul 16,83,00,000 
Cuddalore 

     Total 

15,98,00,000 

97,21,00,000 

 



 3. The Government after careful examination, accord  sanction  and 
order the release of  Rs.97,21,00,000/- (Rupees ninety seven crores and  

twenty one lakhs only) as  Development Grant to the six Backward Regions 
Grant Fund districts viz., Cuddalore, Dindigul, Nagapattinam, Sivaganga, 

Thiruvannamalai and Villupuram. 
 
 4. The amount sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited under the 

following head of account: 
 

“2515-00- Other Rural Development Programmes - 800.  
Other Expenditure - Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year Plan - 
II State Plan KS- Implementation of schemes under Backward 

Regions Grant Fund - 09-Grants-in-aid - 03-Grants for Specific 
Schemes (DPC 2515-00-800-KS-0931)”. 

 
 5. Necessary additional funds will be provided in Revised 
Estimate/Final Modified Appropriation 2009-10. Pending provision of such 

funds in Revised Estimate/Final Modified  Appropriation 2009-10, the 
Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw 

and disburse the amount to the District Collectors concerned as released by 
Government of India. The Pay & Accounts Officer (South) is directed to admit 

and honour the bill if otherwise found in order.  The  Commissioner of Rural 
Development and Panchayat Raj is requested to include this expenditure 
while sending the proposals for Revised Estimate/Final Modified Appropriation 

2009-10.  The expenditure will be brought to the specific notice of legislature 
by specific inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2009-10. 

 
6. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is 

requested to instruct the Collectors to maintain accounts as provided in the 

guidelines on  Backward Regions Grant Fund and to send quarterly progress 
reports  to Government of India and State Government.  

 
7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide 

its U.O.No.39301/RD/09, dated 10.7.2009 and with Additional Sanction 

Ledger No.369 (Three hundred and sixty nine). 
 

 
(By order of the Governor) 

 

 K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, 

    PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.  

 


